
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Debbie Oldham 
37 88656 

 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

JOINT PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 14th November, 2019 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Councillor Barry Anderson 
Councillor Salma Arif 
Councillor David Blackburn 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks 
Councillor Colin Campbell 
Councillor Peter Carlill 
Councillor Andrew Carter CBE 
Councillor Dan Cohen 
Councillor Dawn Collins 
Councillor Robert Finnigan 
Councillor Al Garthwaite 
Councillor Ronald Grahame 
Councillor Caroline Gruen 
Councillor Peter Gruen 
Councillor Sharon Hamilton 
Councillor Julie Heselwood 
Councillor David Jenkins 
 

Councillor Asghar Khan 
Councillor Graham Latty 
Councillor James McKenna 
Councillor Mirelle Midgley 
Councillor Lisa Mulherin 
Councillor Elizabeth Nash 
Councillor Denise Ragan 
Councillor Kevin Ritchie 
Councillor Simon Seary 
Councillor Nicole Sharpe 
Councillor Jackie Shemilt 
Councillor Trish Smith 
Councillor Paul Wadsworth 
Councillor Neil Walshaw 
Councillor Angela Wenham 
Councillor Paul Wray 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 
To formally nominate the Chair for the meeting 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of those parts of the agenda 
designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows 

 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
  
 

 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

6     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

7   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH JULY 2019 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
July 2019, as a correct record. 
 

1 - 6 

8   
 

  PLANNING SERVICES PERFORMANCE 
REPORT- QUARTERS 1 AND 2, 2019-20 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented 
Members with the performance of Planning 
Services for quarters 1 and 2, 2019-20. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 18 

9   
 

  BUILDINGS AT RISK 
 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informs the 
Joint Plans Panel of the number of Buildings at 
Risk in the city and the efforts that are being made 
to address this issue. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

19 - 
30 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The date of the next meeting to be confirmed after 
the Annual Meeting of Council. 
 

 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



Minutes approved at the meeting  held on
Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

Joint Plans Panel 

Thursday, 11th July, 2019 

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

Councillors B Anderson, S Arif, 
D Blackburn, K Brooks, P Carlill, D Collins, 
A Garthwaite, R Grahame, P Gruen, 
S Hamilton, J Heselwood, A Khan, G Latty, 
J McKenna, M Midgley, L Mulherin, 
E Nash, D Ragan, K Ritchie, T Smith, 
N Walshaw and P Wray 

1 Election of the Chair  
RESOLVED – That Councillor C Gruen be appointed as Chair for the meeting. 

2 Late Items 
There were no late items.  Revised information in relation to Agenda Item 9, Public 
Speaking Protocol and Guide to Pre-Application Presentations was distributed prior 
to the meeting. 

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 

4 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Campbell, A 
Carter, D Cohen, D Jenkins, S Seary, P Wadsworth and J Shemilt. 

5 Minutes - 29th November 2018  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

6 End of year performance report  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer covered planning performance and activity 
for the period April 2018 to March 2019. 

Issues highlighted included the following: 

 There had been a lower number of applications received than in the previous
year.  There had been approximately just under 4000 planning applications,
with around 8,000 formal submissions overall including those to discharge
conditions and prior notifications.  There had been a higher proportion of
major applications in Leeds than the national average.

 The service’s Budget requirement had been met for the previous year.

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Minutes approved at the meeting  held on 
Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

 £12 million had been collected from Section 106 agreements and £2.2 million
from the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Demands Notices for £5.5 million
had already been issued for this financial year.

 There had been a decrease in the number of decisions made within the
statutory target in time or within the agreed time, this had been affected by
staff vacancies and high sickness levels.  However there had been an
increase in performance the final quarter of the year.

 Comparison with core cities second highest number of applications and joint
second best performance on major applications being dealt with in time.

 Decision making at Plans Panels.  There had only been one application
determined which was contrary to officer recommendation.

 There had been a significant drop in the number of appeals since the previous
year. 73.6% of appeals had been dismissed which was higher than the
national 
[...]
eeting  
to be held on Thursday, 14th November, 2019 

 

 Mistakes on tree planting with new applications – tree officers did comment at 
the early stage of applications. 

 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
  
7 Public Speaking Protocol and Guide to Pre Application Presentations  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer described suggested changes to the Public 
Speaking Protocol and Protocol for Pre-Application Presentations at Plans Panel 
Meetings and part of the Chief Planning Officers consultation with Joint Plans Panel. 
 
Proposed changes would make it clear that speakers would be speaking either in 
support or objection to the application rather than the officer recommendation.  The 
objector would always address the Panel first. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the terminology used in the protocol and it was 
requested that a glossary be provided. 
 
Members also discussed the notice periods required for speakers to Panels and also 
for notification to Ward Members. It was agreed that 12.00 midnight was preferable 
to 5pm to allow a little extra time.  
 
RESOLVED – That with further amendments to address the  terminology of the 
protocol and time for submission of speaking requests,  the report, amendments to 
the public speaking protocol and the guide to pre application presentations at Plans 
Panel meetings, and the production of short explanatory notes for the public 
attending Panel meetings to help them formulate their address be noted. 
 
 
 
 
8 Update on the Site Allocations Plan and Core Strategy Selective Review  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer provided an update regarding the 
preparation of the Site Allocation Plan (SAP) and the Core Strategy Selective 
Review (CSSR) as part of the Leeds Local Plan. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Key issues focussed upon in the SAP Inspectors Report and the key 
conclusions reached by the Inspector. 

 The Site Allocation Plan was adopted at Council and now carried fu
[...]
for health and wellbeing and climate 
change issues cutting across policy objectives. 

 Sustainable and innovative transport solutions. 

 The need to influence services, investors and infrastructure providers. 

 The Site Allocation Plan puts the Council in a position to make changes linked 
to policy requirements. 

RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
10 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Thursday, 14 November 2019 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report of Chief Planning Officer 

Report to the Joint Plans Panel 

Date: 14 November 2019  

Subject: Planning Services performance report- quarters 1 and 2, 2019-20 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
Summary  

1. Main issues 

 In quarters 1 and 2 (1st April to 30th September 2019)  there has been a small 
decrease in the number of applications submitted to the service compared with the 
position reported at the end of 2018-19; this goes against the trend of an increase in 
applications seen over the last five years. 

 Performance on determining applications within the statutory or agreed timescale 
has improved in most categories of applications since the position last reported at 
the end of 2018-19, and even the minors category which has slipped a little is still 
well above the thresholds for designating an authority as poorly performing.   

 There has been a small increase in the number of appeals submitted in the 
reporting period in comparison with the same period last year but the number of 
appeals dismissed by the Planning Inspectorate has increased 
[...]
t over 300 pre-application enquiries and over 250 
applications for a certificate of proposed lawful use/development.  

3.2 Income and fees 

3.2.1 After a slow start to the year in April which showed that planning fee income was 
£54,000 down against the projected budget, at the end of quarter 2, the planning 
fee income exceeded the target by just over £56,000.   

3.2.2 Pre application fees stand at just over £95,000 at the end of quarter 2, 20% more 
than the same period last year. 

3.2.3 In terms of monies received via Section 106 (S106) legal agreements, just over 
£2.3 million has been collected in the reporting period. S106 agreements continue 
to be entered into for site specific requirements, with 26 new agreements received 
in the reporting period. The monies collected are devolved to specific service 
areas within the Council who have responsibility for spending the monies, in 
accordance with the requirements in the legal agreements.  

3.2.4 £6.5 million of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) has been invoiced in the 
reporting period.  This is the first year sums of this amount have been generated 
from CIL, bringing the total amount of CIL received, since the implementation of 
CIL in 2015 to almost £23 million. Recommendations made by the Strategic 
Investment Board to the Executive Board determine the spending priorities for the 
Strategic CIL Fund. 

3.3 Decision making 

3.3.1 There were 2,191 decisions made during the reporting period; this is 11% lower 
than the same period last year.  Nationally, decision making has fallen by 3% 
across all categories of applications2. 98% of decisions were made by officers 
under delegated powers. 

3.3.2 The table below shows the services’ performance in relation to applications being 
determined in time or within agreed timescale. 

3.3.3 There has been an improvement in the performance of “majors” and “others” 
determined in time or within the agreed timescale in comparison to the positon 
reported at th
[...]
piers of the 
applicant site due to the remaining limited amenity space and also its relative poor 
quality due to the impact of the off-site trees and its northerly orientation relative to 
the main dwellings and the introduction of an additional dwelling accessed off an 
un-adopted road would be contrary to the Street Design Guide and would result in 
highway safety issues. An appeal has been lodged and is in progress. 

3.5 Appeals received and Planning Inspectorate Decisions 

3.5.1 In the reporting period there have been 92 new appeals received, this compares 
with 85 new appeals for the same period last year.  The profile and type of appeal 
are shown in the chart below: 

 

3.5.2 Of these new appeals over 40%, 38, were household appeals, where the majority 
of cases, 34, were appeals about the refusal of planning permission, the other 4 
were appeals about conditions to approvals. 

3.5.3 In this reporting period, the Planning Inspectorate made 97 appeal decisions; 
82.5% of the appeals were dismissed, this compares favourably with the national 
average of 67% dismissed and the same period last year where 77.4% of appeals 
in Leeds were dismissed. 

Appeal against 
Conditions

6%

Appeal against 
Refusal

72%

Appeal Non 
Determination

7%

Enforcement 
Appeal

15%

Profile of appeals received, quarters 1 
and 2

Page 12



3.5.4 There are three costs claims for the reporting period, none of them have been 
settled yet:  Land adjacent to Holly Park Mills, Woodhall Road, Calverley, 
Agricultural Building/ Barn adjacent to The Beeches, Wike and None Go Bye 
Farm, Old Otley Road, Leeds. 

3.5.5 There has been one cost claim awarded to the Council in the reporting period for 
£4,392.90, relating to an appeal against an enforcement notice on Broadway 
Service Station, Broadway, Horsforth. 

3.6 Compliance activity 
 

3.6.1 The number of enforcement cases received in the first two quarters of 2019/20 
has been high, with 746 cases received. This is similar to recent years. As such 
the workload through the service remains substantial with a significant number of 
complex cases being investigated. The number of cases on hand has been 
reduced to approximately 900. And maintained at under 1000. A long standing 
service objective has been to maintain the number of cases on hand to under 
1000.  This is a key step in improving the overall handling of cases as it ultimately 
assists in reducing officer caseloads.   

3.6.2 Cases received and resolved and performance in undertaking initial site 
visits 

3.6.3 Performance in undertaking initial site visits has generally been maintained. There 
has been a drop in Category 1 and 2 visits being made in time. Whilst this relates 
to a small number of cases (1 category 1 and 7 category 2 cases missed targets) 
it is a concern and is symptomatic of recent pressures in the service. All of these 
missed visits were subsequently visited within 2 days of the target. The majority of 
cases (category 3) have been visited within target times. The overall number of 
open cases on hand currently stands at 906. This is slightly increased from the 
last reporting period but remains within the service target of approximately 1000.  
Of particular interest is the age profile of cases with an increasing proportion of 
current case load being under 13 weeks old which is a long standing objective of 
the service. 

3.6.4 Outcomes of cases resolved 

3.6.5 The number of complaints investigated that are found to either involve no breach 
of planning control or are minor infringements over the period sits at just over 45 
%.  This has gradually increased from previous reporting period and  helps 
demonstrate the demands on the service for investigation of non or minor 

 Q1 Q2 Total 

No of cases received 357 389 746 

No of cases resolved 311 361 672 

Category 1: Site visit same 
day/within 1 day.  Target 100% 

 

100% (5) 

 

75%(4) 

 

87.5%  

Category 2: Site visit within 2 
working days.  Target 95% 

 

88% (17) 

 

85% (34) 

 

86.5% 

Category 3: Site visit within 10 
working days  Target 90% 

 

98% 

329/335 

 

98% 

343/351 

 

98% 

Page 13



infringements of planning control.  A further 10% percent of cases are closed 
following investigation as not expedient to pursue, as the breaches identified are 
either minor, or informal action to regularise them has not resulted in compliance 
and it is not considered justified to pursue formal action. The remaining 45% of 
cases which have been closed involve significant breaches which have been 
resolved to the satisfaction of the Council through negotiations, granting planning 
permission or formal enforcement action.    

3.6.6 Ward Member meetings have continued during the year. Invitations are sent out 
with the key cases list which continues to be sent to both ward members and 
parish councils with updates on priority cases within each ward. 

 

 

 

 

*Includes matters that are “permitted development”; where no development or material change of 

use is involved; matters that were time exempt from enforcement action on investigation; or where 
approved plans and conditions have been found to have been complied with. 

3.6.7 Enforcement and other notices 

3.6.8 A total of 86 enforcement and other notices have been served during the year so 
far. This is a continuation of activity levels of previous years and an increase on 
the last reporting period. Leeds continues to take more formal action than all the 
other core cities by some distance reflecting the importance Members place in 
Leeds on the service. The following numbers of notices have been served: 

3.6.9 The compliance service continues to draft and issue its own notices with input 
from legal officers only on the more complex cases. This is continually monitored 
and whilst it does carry some risk, the resource savings in doing this are 
significant. It does however place increased pressure on case officers in 
progressing cases 
[...]
ouncil owns 15 Buildings at Risk, which is a disproportionate number.   
 

 The City Council is taking active measures to reduce the number of Buildings at 
Risk and there has been a net reduction in the number of Buildings at Risk since 
the last report in 2018 with the prospect of several listed buildings being removed 
from the register in the next year.   

2. Best Council Plan Implications (click here for the latest version of the Best Council Plan) 

The repair of Buildings at Risk and bringing back into use accords with the Core Strategy 
and has positive implications for the priorities in the Best Council Plan as detailed at 4.3 of 
the report 

3. Resource Implications 

 None 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

https://www.leeds.gov.uk/your-council/plans-and-strategies/council-plans


Recommendations 

a) Note the contents of this report, in particular that work is progressing towards 
reducing the number of Buildings at Risk in the city.  

1. Purpose of this report 

1.1 To inform Joint Plans Panel of the number of Buildings at Risk in the city and the 
efforts that are being made to address this issue. 

2. Background information 

2.1 An annual report on Buildings at Risk has been provided to Joint Plans Panel since 
2012.   The number of listed buildings known to be at risk from disrepair has not 
significantly changed in the intervening period. 

 
2.1 There is no legal requirement for owners to keep their properties in good repair or 

for local authorities to take action to improve the condition of Buildings at Risk, but 
there are various legislative provisions available, such as urgent works notices, 
which allow local authorities to repair listed buildings in default and recover the cost 
from the owner.  

 
2.2 The Council uses its statutory powers in the last resort when other courses of action 

have failed.  The Council has not served any notices since the last report in 2018.      

3. Main issues 

3.1 Buildings at Risk Register  

3.1.1 A Build
[...]
6252 

Garden Alcove in the Garden at rear of 6, 
Boroughgate, Otley 

Otley and Yeadon  II 1135288 
 

Outbuildings to west of Throstle Nest 
Farmhouse, Weston Lane, Otley 

Otley and Yeadon  II 1250559 
 

Pair of K6 Telephone Kiosks, Market 
Place, Otley 

Otley and Yeadon  II 1135231 
 

Barn to south of Number 7, Oulton Lane Rothwell  II 1135682 
 

 

Page 28



 
 
 
 

Photo 1:  Cookridge Old Hospital is being converted to residential use. 
use.  

Photo 2:  The clock tower at Chevin Park, Menston, is the 
last part of the former hospital site to be converted.  

Photo 3:  Stonebridge Mills, Wortley, has received 
planning permission for residential conversion.  

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Minutes - 11th July 2019
	8 Planning Services performance report- quarters 1 and 2, 2019-20
	9 Buildings at risk



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Joint Plans Panel 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Ritchie in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, D Blackburn, 
K Brooks, C Campbell, P Carlill, D Cohen, 
R Grahame, C Gruen, P Gruen, 
S Hamilton, J Heselwood, J McKenna, 
M Midgley, D Ragan, N Sharpe, T Smith, 
P Wadsworth, N Walshaw and P Wray 

 
 Councillor   

 
 
11 Election of the Chair  
Councillor Ritchie was elected to the Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
12 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
There were no exempt items. 
13 Late Items  
There were no late items. 
14 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests made. 
15 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Carter, Sharon 
Hamilton, Paul Wadsworth, David Jenkins, Elizabeth Nash, Robert Finnigan, Salma 
Arif, Lisa Mulherin and Dawn Collins. 
16 Minutes - 11th July 2019  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2019 be approved 
as a correct record. 
17 Matters arising  
During matters arising Members discussed the following points: 

 The need for a brief discussion on demolition of buildings to be brought to the 
attention of Ward Councillors. It was agreed that this would be addressed as 
Any other business at the end of the substantive agenda items; 

 The need for a discussion around Design Champions. It was noted as being 
an item which could be discussed by Joint Plans Panel at a future meeting; 

 That two meetings of Joint Plans Panel per year was not sufficient to discuss 
all the strategic issues raised at the other Plans Panels;   

 Discussion required at Joint Plans Panel in relation to S215 Notices; 

 Agreed that Planning Chairs would assist in agenda forming before future 
Joint plans meetings. 

 
Minute 7 – Public Speaking Protocol and Guide to Pre Application Presentations: It 
was highlighted that this protocol was to improve accessibility to the process of 
speaking at plans panel. Members had requested that the protocol should use plain 
English and that a glossary should be included as part of the protocol. – Joint Plans 
Panel were advised that that a glossary had been included as part of the protocol 
and would be circulated to Members. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 
Minute 8 Update on the Site Allocations Plans and Core Strategy Selective Review. 
Members were advised that the SAP and the Core Strategy had been adopted. The 
SAP is however still open to legal challenge as it is still going through the legal 
process. The Core Strategy however has been adopted and full weight should be 
applied. 
 
Officers will look a land in ownership of Highways England known as ‘ransom strips’ 
and report findings back to Members. 
 
 
18 Planning Services performance report- quarters 1 and 2, 2019-20  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer covered planning performance and activity 
for the period 1st April to 30th September 2019. 
 
This report was presented by the Head of Development Management and was split 
into three sections with Members invited to comment after each section. Members 
were informed of the following key points: 

 There had been a decrease in application numbers compared to the same 
period last year. This seemed to be an issue nationally although Leeds have 
received more applications than other core cities in relation to major 
developments; 

 Income and fees had increased and was just over the expected target of 
£56,000; 

 S106 monies received was just over £2.3 million in this reporting period with 
26 new agreements received; 

 £6.5 million of Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been invoiced in this 
reporting period; 

 2,191 decisions were made in this reporting period this is 11% lower than the 
same period last year with 85.6% of majors being dealt with within timescales. 
This compared nationally with 88%, but is still well above the national target to 
avoid designation; 

 Plans Panels had made 54 decisions. The workload of the Panel also 
included a number of pre-applications and position statements; 

 92 new appeals had been received compared to 85 new appeals for the same 
period last year. The Planning Inspectorate made 97 appeal decisions; 82.5% 
of the appeals were dismissed in the same period last year, 77.4% of appeals 
in Leeds were dismissed, compared at a national average of around 67%. In 
the same period last year, 77.4% of appeals in Leeds were dismissed; 

 The number of enforcement cases received in the first two quarters of 
2019/20 has been high, with 746 cases received. The number of cases on 
hand has been reduced to approximately 900 maintaining a long standing 
service objective to keep cases under 1000. As such the workload of the 
service remains substantial; 

 86 enforcement and other notices had been served this year so far which is 
an increase on the last reporting period. Leeds continues to take more formal 
action than other core cities which reflects the importance that Members in 
Leeds put on the service; 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

 84 formal complaints had been received under the Council’s Complaints 
Procedure. Members’ attention was drawn to the table at point 3.7.1 which 
showed that there had been a decrease in the numbers received in 
comparison with the same reporting period last year. This was seen as a 
positive sign; 

 Staffing within the service seems to be relatively stable at present. However, 
there is still some instability within the Compliance and Enforcement Service 
which will require replacement recruitment to enable the ongoing high 
workload.  The service had been awarded £506,000 which had been as a 
result of a bidding processing to supplement staffing within the enforcement 
service to tackle issues within the Green Belt; 

 Tree Preservation Orders (TPO) can now be viewed via an online map hosted 
by Leeds City Council website. It is hoped that in future to digitalise and make 
available other data sets to make information for customers and stakeholders 
more easily accessible; 

 Members were advised that the service was currently drawing up a job 
description to address climate emergency issues in relation to planning. 
However, the release of this post was on hold due to budgetary constraints; 

 Members were advised that planning fees were set nationally. 
 
 
Members’ discussions and officer responses to their questions included the 
following: 

 The performance of the service in relation to decision making. It was noted 
that returns are sent to Government and are published on a national website; 

 The city is still receiving applications on allocated sites and other major 
schemes which is maintaining the growth contribution to the city’s economy; 

 Members were pleased to see that CIL monies are now being received by 
Community Committees and Parish Councils. However, they were of the view 
that information in relation to how the money was being spent should be 
included within the annual performance report to full Council and to the Joint 
Plans Panel. Members had concerns on the delays of receiving CIL money, it 
was a view that penalties and surcharges should be served where CIL 
payments were delayed. 

 It was noted that appeals were challenged where relevant, however, Members 
thought that the process needed to be more robust. It was a view that reports 
should be presented to Plans Panels on the outcomes of appeals so that 
lessons could be learnt; 

 Members raised the issue on the quality of presentations and suggested that 
presentations should include more details, materials and in some cases 
models to assist Members with their decision making. It was noted that the 
current use of CGI’s was useful. It was also noted that there is also a plan to 
make a computerised 3D model of the city so that models of proposed 
developments could be slotted into the model; 

 Members were assured that where developments were causing serious harm 
and the service could demonstrate that they had been reasonable, the service 
would pursue formal action and in fact served more notices than other core 
cities in the country. Members were advised of the process and informed that 
some cases took a considerable period of time to resolve, particularly where 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

formal action was involved due to the potential for appeal to the planning 
inspectorate and then court proceedings. Also cases were left open and sites 
monitored until the service was satisfied that there would be no further action 
required; 

 Members were informed that staff wellbeing sessions were being utilised to 
help address the pressures on staff. Issues were also being addressed 
through staff appraisals, some external run sessions had taken place to 
address issues around mental health and wellbeing with more sessions 
planned; 

 It was noted that the use of S215 notices was low; the Chair requested that 
some benchmarking should take place with other authorities and also seek 
good practice in the use of S215 notices. It was suggested that this could be 
linked to climate emergency with the tidying up of areas, planting of trees and 
pollenating flowers. The Chair requested that a report be brought to a future 
Joint Plans Panel; 

 Members were encouraged by the increase in digitalisation and approved of 
the online TPO map. 

 It was noted that it was important to maintain performance on decision 
making, to avoid appeals against non-determination leading to poorer design, 
and that the budget should be maintained accordingly. 
 
  

 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and to receive a further performance 
report in six months’ time. 
 
Cllr. Cohen arrived at the meeting at 14:30 during this item. 
Cllrs. J Heselwood and A Khan vacated the meeting at 15:00 during this item. 
Cllr J McKenna left the meeting at 15:25 during this item. 
Cllr S Hamilton left the meeting at 15:45 at the end of this item 
 
  
19 Buildings at risk  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer informed the Joint Plans Panel that there 
was 113 Buildings at Risk in the city and the efforts being made to address this 
issue. Members were advised that the list has decreased by 7 since last years’ 
report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to 3.2 which outlined the priorities which included the 
‘big three’ two of which are currently being refurbished and due to be completed next 
year. Members heard that the owner of Temple Mills is going to do remedial works to 
the building and that the owner is going out to tender for a repair strategy. Members 
noted that Cookridge Hall had been added to the since the last report.  
 
Monitoring and surveys are undertaken, however this is a small team looking after a 
number of listed buildings and conservation areas. 
 
RESOLVED – To note the content of the report and the work that is progressing 
towards reducing the number of Buildings at Risk in the city. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Date Not Specified 

 

Cllrs C and P Gruen left the meeting at 16:00 during this item. 
  
 
20 Any other business  
The Chair invited Members to raise any other business for consideration at the 
conclusion of the formal agenda items. 
  
The Panel heard that at a recent South and West Plans Panel it had come to light 
that a Ward Member had not been aware that a building in their ward had been 
demolished. Members were of the view that they should be kept up to date on 
planning matters within their wards including demolitions. 
 
Members were advised that a ‘notice of intention to demolish’ was posted and it was 
the view of the officers that the system used for this process could be used to email 
Members so that there are aware of future demolitions. It was also suggested that 
the guidance and process for demolitions should be provided to Members. 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to accessible design for buildings. It had been 
noted that wheelchair access was usually located at the rear of buildings.  
 
Members were of the opinion that everyone should be able to access a building 
using the front of the building. Members were advised that the new Accessibility 
Policy set out in the Core Strategy will deal with this issue in future developments. 
 
   
 
21 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
The date of the next meeting will be decided at the meeting of Annual Council in May 
2020. 
 
 


